UNOFFICIAL COPY

18 RS BR 868

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher.
3	WHEREAS, Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher was born in Middlesboro, KY on
4	November 12, 1932, to the late Isaac Martin and Sarah Slusher; and
5	WHEREAS, Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher was an educator and administrator with the
6	Bell County School District for 38 years, serving as Superintendent of Bell County
7	Schools for the last 14 years of his tenure; and
8	WHEREAS, Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher was a prominent businessman and leader
9	for his community, serving as a Deacon and church leader for his lifelong church family
10	of First Baptist Church in Middlesboro, KY; and
11	WHEREAS, Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher departed this earth on October 2, 2017,
12	leaving the many who loved and cared for him in mourning; and
13	WHEREAS, Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher was preceded in death by his loving wife,
14	Margaret Davis Slusher; his sister, Hazel Slusher Lair; and brothers-in-law, Honorable
15	John P. Lair and Onley Arnett; and
16	WHEREAS, Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher is survived by his four daughters and three
17	sons-in-law, Deborah Slusher, Virginia and Steve Martin, Sarah and Jeff Ausmus, and
18	Janel and Charles Paynter; nine grandchildren, Sarah J, CJ, and Martin Ausmus, Lauren,
19	Kristan, and Meghan Paynter, and Amy, Alice, and Jacob Martin; great-grandchildren,
20	Spencer and Maddie Ann Meeron and Addison McConnell; sister Ruth Arnett; two
21	brothers-in-law, Willian Edwin Davis and David L. Davis; and special nieces and
22	nephews, Honorable John and Peggy Lair and Henry B. and Donna Sandidge;
23	NOW, THEREFORE,
24	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
25	Commonwealth of Kentucky:
26	\Rightarrow Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
27	most profound sympathy on the passing of Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher and extend heartfelt

Page 1 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1 condolences to his family, friends, and all those who knew and loved him for their loss.

- 2 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
 3 honor and loving memory of Isaac "Ike" Martin Slusher.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 5 copy of this Resolution to Representative Rick G. Nelson for delivery.